giving effect to the Acquisition Financing, including this offering, and the Proposed Reinhart Acquisition as if they each had
occurred on July 1, 2018. The unaudited pro forma as adjusted combined balance sheet as of September 28, 2019, combines the
historical consolidated balance sheets of the Company and Reinhart, giving effect to the Acquisition Financing, including this
offering, and the Proposed Reinhart Acquisition, as if they each had occurred on September 28, 2019.

The summary historical consolidated and pro forma as adjusted financial data set forth below should be read in conjunction
with “Capitalization” and “Unaudited Pro Forma As Adjusted Combined Financial Data of the Company and Reinhart,” in addition
to the financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

Pro
Forma

As
Adjusted Historical

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted Historical
 For the fiscal year ended For the three months ended

June 29,

2019
June 29,

2019
June 30,

2018
July 1,
2017

September 28,
2019

September
28,

2019
September 29,

2018
 (dollars in millions, except per share data) (dollars in millions, except per share data)
Statement of Operations Data:
Net sales $ 25,930.1 $ 19,743.5 $ 17,619.9 $ 16,761.8 $ 7,870.5 $ 6,243.0 $ 4,539.7
Cost of goods sold  22,570.0  17,230.5  15,327.1  14,637.0  6,933.8  5,531.6  3,946.1

Gross profit  3,360.1  2,513.0  2,292.8  2,124.8  936.7  711.4  593.6
Operating expenses  3,042.4  2,229.7  2,039.3  1,913.8  849.9  647.9  543.0
Operating profit  317.7  283.3  253.5  211.0  86.8  63.5  50.6
Interest expense  145.8  65.4  60.4  54.9  37.0  17.3  15.6
Other, net  (0.2)  (0.4)  (0.5)  (1.6)  —  —  (0.2)

Other expense, net  145.6  65.0  59.9  53.3  37.0  17.3  15.4
Income before taxes  172.1  218.3  193.6  157.7  49.8  46.2  35.2

Income tax (benefit) expense  19.7  51.5  (5.1)  61.4  3.6  10.1  7.0
Net income $ 152.4 $ 166.8 $ 198.7 $ 96.3 $ 46.2 $ 36.1 $ 28.2

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic  113.3  103.8  102.0  100.2  113.5  104.0  103.5
Diluted  114.7  105.2  104.6  103.0  115.1  105.6  105.1

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.35 $ 1.61 $ 1.95 $ 0.96 $ 0.41 $ 0.35 $ 0.27
Diluted $ 1.33 $ 1.59 $ 1.90 $ 0.93 $ 0.40 $ 0.34 $ 0.27

Other Financial Data:
EBITDA(1) $ 603.3 $ 438.7 $ 384.1 $ 338.7 $ 162.6 $ 106.2 $ 86.3
Adjusted EBITDA(1)  640.3  475.5  426.7  390.7  178.0  127.7  95.5
Capital expenditures  205.8  139.1  140.1  140.2  35.5  22.8  25.0
Summary Statement of Cash Flows Data:
Net cash provided by (used in) continuing

operations:
Operating activities   $ 317.4 $ 367.0 $ 201.7   $ 84.2 $ 32.3
Investing activities   (349.4)  (209.4)  (332.0)   (22.5)  (56.3)
Financing activities   39.6  (160.8)  127.5   1,000.3  25.3

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1618673/000114036119021254/nt10006149x2_424b5.htm[11/25/2019 10:27:13 AM]

S-15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

 Historical

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted(2) Historical
 As of As of

June 29,

2019
June 30,

2018
July 1,
2017

September 28,
2019

September 28,
2019

September 29,
2018

 (dollars in millions) (dollars in millions)
Balance Sheet Data:
Cash $ 14.7 $ 7.5 $ 8.1 $ 16.4 $ 16.0 $ 8.6
Total assets  4,653.5  4,000.9  3,804.1  7,706.3  6,163.0  4,086.9
Total debt  1,350.1  1,184.2  1,297.6  2,955.5  2,381.5  1,233.6
Total shareholders’ equity  1,298.2  1,135.3  925.5  1,699.3  1,333.1  1,165.3

(1) Management measures operating performance based on our EBITDA, defined as net income before interest expense, interest income, income taxes and
depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not defined under GAAP and is not a measure of operating income, operating performance or liquidity
presented in accordance with GAAP and is subject to important limitations. Our definition of EBITDA may not be the same as similarly titled
measures used by other companies.

   We believe that the presentation of EBITDA enhances an investor’s understanding of our performance. We use this measure to evaluate the

[…]

indicated, or of the future consolidated results of operations or of the financial position of the combined company. You should not place
undue reliance on the summary unaudited pro forma as adjusted combined financial information in deciding whether or not to invest in
shares of our common stock.

Management expects that the strategic and financial benefits of the Proposed Reinhart Acquisition will result in certain cost
savings opportunities. However, given the preliminary nature of those cost savings, they have not been reflected in the accompanying
unaudited pro forma as adjusted combined statements of operations for either period. For a discussion of risks related to anticipated cost
savings, see “Risk Factors—Risks Relating to the Proposed Reinhart Acquisition—After the Proposed Reinhart Acquisition, we may be
unable to successfully integrate the businesses and realize the anticipated benefits of the Proposed Reinhart Acquisition.”

S-35

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma As Adjusted Combined Statement of Operations
for the three months ended September 28, 2019

(In millions, except per share data) Company Reinhart
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted
Combined

Net sales $ 6,243.0  1,627.5 $ — $ 7,870.5
Cost of goods sold  5,531.6  1,402.2  —  6,933.8

Gross profit  711.4  225.3  —  936.7
Operating expenses  647.9  188.9  (6.6)(a)  849.9
   19.7(b)

Operating profit  63.5  36.4  (13.1)  86.8
Other expense, net:

Interest expense  17.3  7.9  11.8(c)  37.0
Other, net  —  —  —  —
Other expense, net  17.3  7.9  11.8  37.0

Income before taxes  46.2  28.5  (24.9)  49.8
Income tax expense (benefit)  10.1  —  (6.5)(d)  3.6

Net income $ 36.1 $ 28.5 $ (18.4) $ 46.2

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic  104.0  —  9.5(e)  113.5
Diluted  105.6  —  9.5(e)  115.1

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.35   $ 0.41

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1618673/000114036119021254/nt10006149x2_424b5.htm[11/25/2019 10:27:13 AM]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma As Adjusted Combined Statement of Operations
for the three months ended September 28, 2019

(In millions, except per share data) Company Reinhart
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted
Combined

Net sales $ 6,243.0  1,627.5 $ — $ 7,870.5
Cost of goods sold  5,531.6  1,402.2  —  6,933.8

Gross profit  711.4  225.3  —  936.7
Operating expenses  647.9  188.9  (6.6)(a)  849.9
   19.7(b)

Operating profit  63.5  36.4  (13.1)  86.8
Other expense, net:

Interest expense  17.3  7.9  11.8(c)  37.0
Other, net  —  —  —  —
Other expense, net  17.3  7.9  11.8  37.0

Income before taxes  46.2  28.5  (24.9)  49.8
Income tax expense (benefit)  10.1  —  (6.5)(d)  3.6

Net income $ 36.1 $ 28.5 $ (18.4) $ 46.2

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic  104.0  —  9.5(e)  113.5
Diluted  105.6  —  9.5(e)  115.1

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.35   $ 0.41
Diluted $ 0.34   $ 0.40

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma as adjusted combined financial statements, which are an integral part of this statement. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 4. Income Statement Pro Forma Adjustments, beginning on page S-40 of this prospectus supplement.

S-36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma As Adjusted Combined Statement of Operations
for the fiscal year ended June 29, 2019

(In millions, except per share data) Company Reinhart
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted
Combined

Net sales $ 19,743.5 $ 6,186.6 $ — $ 25,930.1
Cost of goods sold  17,230.5  5,339.5  —  22,570.0

Gross profit  2,513.0  847.1  —  3,360.1
Operating expenses  2,229.7  736.2  (2.0)(a)  3,042.4
   78.5(b)

Operating profit  283.3  110.9  (76.5)  317.7
Other expense, net:

Interest expense  65.4  34.3  46.1(c)  145.8
Other, net  (0.4)  0.2  —  (0.2)
Other expense, net  65.0  34.5  46.1  145.6

Income before taxes  218.3  76.4  (122.6)  172.1

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1618673/000114036119021254/nt10006149x2_424b5.htm[11/25/2019 10:27:13 AM]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma As Adjusted Combined Statement of Operations
for the fiscal year ended June 29, 2019

(In millions, except per share data) Company Reinhart
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted
Combined

Net sales $ 19,743.5 $ 6,186.6 $ — $ 25,930.1
Cost of goods sold  17,230.5  5,339.5  —  22,570.0

Gross profit  2,513.0  847.1  —  3,360.1
Operating expenses  2,229.7  736.2  (2.0)(a)  3,042.4
   78.5(b)

Operating profit  283.3  110.9  (76.5)  317.7
Other expense, net:

Interest expense  65.4  34.3  46.1(c)  145.8
Other, net  (0.4)  0.2  —  (0.2)
Other expense, net  65.0  34.5  46.1  145.6

Income before taxes  218.3  76.4  (122.6)  172.1
Income tax expense (benefit)  51.5  0.1  (31.9)(d)  19.7

Net income $ 166.8 $ 76.3 $ (90.7) $ 152.4

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic  103.8  —  9.5(e)  113.3
Diluted  105.2  —  9.5(e)  114.7

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.61   $ 1.35
Diluted $ 1.59   $ 1.33

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma as adjusted combined financial statements, which are an integral part of this statement. The pro forma
adjustments are explained in Note 4. Income Statement Pro Forma Adjustments, beginning on page S-40 of this prospectus supplement.

S-37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma As Adjusted Combined Balance Sheet
as of September 28, 2019

(In millions) Company Reinhart
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash $ 16.0 $ 18.1 $ (18.1)(a) $ 16.4
   0.4(c)

Accounts receivable  1,226.9  323.2   1,550.1
Inventories, net  1,411.2  252.0  53.8(b)  1,717.0
Restricted cash  1,060.4   (1,060.4)(c)  —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  55.2  13.6   68.8

Total current assets  3,769.7  606.9  (1,024.3)  3,352.3
Goodwill  765.8  576.5  234.4(d)  1,576.7
Other intangible assets, net  179.6  137.8  499.3(e)  821.6

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1618673/000114036119021254/nt10006149x2_424b5.htm[11/25/2019 10:27:13 AM]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma As Adjusted Combined Balance Sheet
as of September 28, 2019

(In millions) Company Reinhart
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash $ 16.0 $ 18.1 $ (18.1)(a) $ 16.4
   0.4(c)

Accounts receivable  1,226.9  323.2   1,550.1
Inventories, net  1,411.2  252.0  53.8(b)  1,717.0
Restricted cash  1,060.4   (1,060.4)(c)  —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  55.2  13.6   68.8

Total current assets  3,769.7  606.9  (1,024.3)  3,352.3
Goodwill  765.8  576.5  234.4(d)  1,576.7
Other intangible assets, net  179.6  137.8  499.3(e)  821.6
   4.9(h)
Property, plant and equipment, net  966.9  411.8  59.4(f)  1,438.1
Operating lease right-of-use asset  409.4   30.2(j)  439.6
Restricted cash  11.0  —   11.0
Other assets  60.6  9.9  (3.5)(g)  67.0

Total assets $ 6,163.0 $ 1,742.9 $ (199.6) $ 7,706.3

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Outstanding checks in excess of deposits $ 187.9 $ 119.7   $ 307.6
Trade accounts payable  1,188.7  329.1   1,517.8
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  344.1  86.6  4.7(h)  435.4
Long-term debt, current maturities  —  4.2  (4.2)(a)  —
Finance lease obligations—current installments  21.5  —   21.5
Operating lease obligations—current installments  80.8  —  5.1(j)  85.9

Total current liabilities  1,823.0  539.6  5.6  2,368.2
Long-term debt  2,212.1  306.5  574.0(h)  2,786.1
   (306.5)(a)
Deferred income tax liability, net  102.0  —   102.0
Finance lease obligations, excluding current installments  147.9  —   147.9
Operating lease obligations, excluding current installments  330.1  —  25.1(j)  355.2
Other long-term liabilities  214.8  36.3  (3.5)(g)  247.6
Due to Members  —  285.1  (285.1)(i)  —

Total liabilities  4,829.9  1,167.5  9.6  6,007.0
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Common Stock  1.0  —  0.1(l)  1.1
Additional paid-in capital/Members’ capital  866.6  577.9  (577.9)(k)  1,246.7

   380.1(l)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (1.3)  (2.5)  2.5(k)  (1.3)
Retained earnings  466.8  —  (14.0)(h)  452.8

Total shareholders’ equity  1,333.1  575.4  (209.2)  1,699.3
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 6,163.0 $ 1,742.9 $ (199.6) $ 7,706.3

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma as adjusted combined financial statements, which are an integral part of this statement. The pro forma

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1618673/000114036119021254/nt10006149x2_424b5.htm[11/25/2019 10:27:13 AM]

adjustments are explained in Note 5. Balance Sheet Pro Forma Adjustments, beginning on page S-41 of this prospectus supplement.

S-38

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA AS ADJUSTED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

(UNAUDITED)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma as adjusted combined statement of operations for the three months ended September 28, 2019 has been